# No. B.13011/4/2024-PLG(RDB)/PMJVK GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM PLANNING & PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION DEPARTMENT, RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT BRANCH (P&PID-RDB)

•••

## **NOTIFICATION**

#### Aizawl, the 29th November, 2024

- Special Invitee(s)

In supersession of Notification No.B.13011/4/2020-DC&MA/PMJVK dt. 08.02.2024 and in the interest of public service, State Level Committee (SLC) for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) is re-constituted as provided under Para 3.4.1 of the Guidelines of the PMJVK with immediate effect.

The members of the State Level Committee are as follows:

Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram - Chairman
 Commissioner, Planning & Prog. Implementation / Finance Deptt. - Vice Chairman
 Secretary, Planning & Prog. Implementation Department - Member Secretary
 Secretary, District Council & Minority Affairs Department - Member
 Principal Adviser-cum-Addl. Secretary, P&PI Deptt (RDB) - Member
 Nodal Officer for PMJVK, P&PI Deptt. (RDB) - Member
 Administrative Head(s) of projects concerned - Special Invitee(s)

## Terms of Reference of State Level Committee for PMJVK:

8. District Commissioner(s) of projects concerned

- 1. The SLC will scrutinize and approve project proposals submitted in line with the Guidelines of PMJVK.
- 2. The State Level Committee will convene Meeting at least once every quarter to review the progress under the program.
- 3. Monitoring cell of PMJVK project will be constituted under State Level Committee.

#### Sd/-LALMALSAWMA PACHUAU

Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Planning & Prog. Implementation Department.

# Memo No.B.13011/4/2024-PLG(RDB)/PMJVK : Aizawl, the 29th November, 2024. Copy to:

- 1. Secretary to Governor, Mizoram
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/Ministers/Ministers of State/Deputy Speaker/ Advisers to Chief Minister, Mizoram.
- 4. P.S. to Govt. Deputy Chief Whip / Vice Chairman, Mizoram State Planning Board / Vice Chairman, Mizoram Resource Mobilization Committee / Vice Chairman, Mizoram State Project Monitoring Committee/ Vice Chairman, Mizoram State Policy Coordination Committee.
- 5. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. Of Mizoram
- 6. All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram.
- 7. Secretary, Ministry of Minority Affairs, 11<sup>th</sup> floor, Pandit Deendayal Antyodaya Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110003
- 8. Controller, Printing & Stationery Deptt. with 6 (six) spare copies for Publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 9. All Members concerned.

10. Guard File.

(Dr. LALRINCHHANA)

Principal Adviser-cum-Addl. Secretary, Planning & Prog. Implementation Deptt.(RDB)